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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

November 17, 1999

File No. 8-90-421-SI

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: LIMITED GROUNDWATER SAMPLING OF THE
OBSERVATION WELL AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This report presents the results of limited groundwater sampling conducted by

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on October 1, 1999, at the subject site (Figure 1).

The observation well (OB-2) is located in the vicinity of the former tanks

excavation (Figure 2). This limited groundwater sampling was conducted at the verbal

request of Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

{ACHCSA) dated September 27, 1999
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FIELD ACTIVITIES:

On October 1, 1999, ESTC’s field technician monitored and collected
groundwater sample from observation well OB-2 under supervision of Ms. Eva Chu with

ACHCSA. Groundwater sample was submitted to a State-certified laboratory for

analyses.

Approximately 5 to 10 well volumes of water was purged from the well using a
bailer prior the sampling collection in order to assure the sample was representative of
surrounding groundwater. A stainless steel bailer was used for sampling collection.
Water sampling equipment was decontaminated before and after each well sampling
using Tri-sodium Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, followed by a double rinsing,
Groundwater sample was contained in a 40 milliliter glass vials. After labeling, the vials
were immediately stored in a cold ice chest. Strict chain-of-custody documentation was
maintained during sampling acquisition, storage and transportation. The sampling was

conducted in accordance with ACHCSA’s guidelines.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

The water sample from the observation well was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) per EPA Method 8015M, Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX) per EPA Method 8020 and Methyl tert-butyl Ether
(MTBE) per EPA Method 8020. In addition, the sample was analyzed for EPA Method
8260 for confirmation of MTBE.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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Groundwater sample from observation well (OB-2) detected low levels of TPHg
at 0.35 milligram per liter (mg/L); BTEX at (0.014 mg/L; 0.0027 mg/L; 0.0008 mg/L and
0.0013 mg/L) and MTBE at 0.033 mg/L. Low levels of Volatile Organic Compounds
{(VOC's) per EPA Method 8260 were detected in the groundwater sample. Groundwater
analytical results is presented in Table 1 (Appendix "A"), and the laboratory analytical
report 1s included in Appendix "C".

LIMITATIION:

This report and the associated work has been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings of this reports are based on:

1} The observation of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent property(ies).

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the
owner or his/her representative to ensure that the information contained herein are called

to the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

'ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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Services performed by ESTC have been in accordance with generally accepted
environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed
in the same or similar localities at the time the work was performed. This report is not

meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied is made.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free

to contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

AWRENCE KOO, P. E.

C E #34928

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 4
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MILLIGRAM PER LITER (mg/L)

I. TPHg, BTEX and MTBE Results

Date Well No. Depth -to- | Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTRBE
Water (ft.)
10/01/99 OB-2 11.10 No sheen 0.35 (.014 0.0027 0.0008 0.0013 0.033
Slight sewerage odor
II. VOC's per EPA Method 8260 Results
Date Well No. EPA Method 8260 Concentration

10/01/99 0OB-2 Benzene ~ 0.0066
tert-Butanol 0.063

Methyl-tert-butyl Ether 0.033

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl Ether

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPE 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Enviro Scil Tech Consultants Date; 10/19/99
131 Tully Read Date Received: 10/5/99
San Jose, CA 95111 Project: 8-90-421-81

Attn: Richard Manley PO #;
o : Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report
Liquid Sample Analysis:

Sample ID 0B-2
Sample Date 10/1/99
Sample Time 10:15
Lab # 16734-001
Result DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 10/13/99
MTBE 33 1.0 5.0 5,0 8260
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limil

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #1-2346)

=
Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch # WMS8991013

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sample

Date analyzed; 10/13/99

Matrix: Liquid Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/L

PARAMETER Method # SA SR SP Sp SPD SFD RPD QC LIMITS

pg/l : wg/l | pgll | %R | pgll %R RPD %R
1,1- Dichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND 46,7 117 46.9 117 0.4 25 50-150
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 8240/8260 40 ND 41.0 103 | 520 130 23.7 25 50-150
Benzene 8240/8260 40 ND 49.8 125 | 504 126 1.2 25 50-150
Trichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND 46.4 116 | 495 124 6.5 25 50-150
Toluene 8240/8260 40 ND 47.3 118 | 474 119 0.2 25 50-150
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 40 ND 454 114 45.7 114 0.7 25 50-150

Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethane 8240/8260 109% ! 126% 134% 65-135
MTBE-d3 8240/8260 75% | 100% 131% 65-135
Toluene -d8 8240/8260 80% 1| 103% 119% 65-135
14-Bromofluorobenzene 8240/8260 M% 1 118% 119% 65-135

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery




lEntECh AnaIYtical I.abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date; 10/12/99
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

Date Received: 10/5/99
Project: 8-90-421-51

Attn: Richard Manly FO #:

Sampled By: Clicnt

Certified Analytical Report
Liquid Sample Analysis:
Sample ID 0B-2
Sample Date 10/1/99
Sample Time 10:15
Lab # 16734-001
Result DF| DLR PQL| Method

Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 10/6/99
TPH-Gas 350 1.0 50
MTBE 33 1.0 5.0
Benzene 14 1.0]  0.50

501 80153M
5.0 8U20
0.50 8020

. Toluene 2.7 1.0] 0.50 0.50 8020

Ethyl Benzene 0.80 1.0 0.50 0.50 8020

Xylenes (total) 1.3 1.0] 650 | 0.50{ 8020
DF=Dilution Factor - ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit
- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #1-2346)

- Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, : 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E |
: Sunnyvale, CA 34086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatagraphy
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: GBG1991006 Date Analyzed: 10/06/99
Matrix; Liquid Quality Control Sample; Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP Sp SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
pg/Liter i wg/Liter | pg/Liter | pg/Liter i % R | ug/Liter i %4R RPD %R
Benzene 8020 <0.50 5.6 ND 5.9 105 6.1 109 38 25 77-129 1
Toluene 8020 <0.50 2%.0 ND 28 96 28 98 1.5 25 82122
Ethy] Benzene 8020 <0.50 5.7 ND 5.3 93 5.4 94 1.1 23 77-114
1 Xylenes 802¢ <0.50 306 ND 29 96 30 98 2.1 {25 B5-125 |
1Gasoline 8015 <50.0 500 ND 455 91 456 91 04 1 25 75-125 |
aag-TFT(S.5,)-PID 8020 7% 79% 80% 65-135
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-FID 8015 98% 100% 100% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicatz Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
nc: Not Calculated




EnteCh Anal)/tical Labé, II';C. | CAELAP# i-2346

Vel Y. 133 10 -41AM No-byoi K. §/0 .
m |
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554 ‘
l Envire S0il Tech Consnltanty Date: 12999 |
131 Talky Road D;m Rﬂcgwd: 1?,?/399 . i
roject Name: an San Psblo Avepue, Alban |
l Sam Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421.1
Attn: Diana Ng!lyﬂl PO, Nyteber:
I Certified Analytieal Report B
Order I; 17964 Lab Sample ID: 17564-001 Client Sample ID: OB-2
Sample Time: 10:15 AM Sumple Dace: 10/1/99 Matrix: Licuid
. Parasueter Remult Fiag bF POL DILR  Univ  AnslyssDate  QC BabehiD Meihod
Acctonn ND H 100 100 oL $0/13/99 WME1013 EPA.3260D
Acrylontgite ND 1 5 3 pgfl 10/1359 WHSS91 013 EPA 8260B
l Altyl Chigride D 1 5 5 pEL 10/13/%9 WMSS91013 EPA 82608
tart-Amcyl Meihyf Bibw ND t 5 b el 10/13/99 WMSH91013 EPA 52608
Beazeps 66 1 3 5 Pt 1013599 WMSI91013 EPA 82608
Benzyt Chionido ND [ 5 5 ren 10/13/89 WMS291013 EPA 8260B
' Bromuhenzene ND 1 3 5 ngl. 1013739 WMSPRI013 EPA 52608
Sromochloremethons ND t 5 s L 101399 WMS991013 EPA 57608
Acomodichiorometiane ND i 5 s el 100199 WMEIRIDLS EPA B260B
l Bramofom D i 5 ] pglL 1611399 WMSS91013 EPA £2608
Bromomsthne ND i 5 5 Pl 1713589 WMEI9I0N EPA 32608
tert-Burtane] 63 1 20 20 gL 16/1349 WMSI910)3 EPA 82608
2 -Butwone (MEK) ! \ 1) 20 peL 1671399 WMESHO LD EPARI0B
l n-Butylhoamene KD 1 5 5 sl RITEL S WMES91013 EPA 32608
sec-Butyibenzen: k2 40) 1 [ 5 peL 301388 WMB101LT EFA £160B
vert-Butylbeazens ND 1 5 s #el 10/19/99 WMSS51013 EPA 82608
Cagbon Disstéde ND 1 5 5 ot 10113/99 WMEIPI0L3 ERA.RI60B
' Carbon Tairachlorids ND ! 5 s pail. 109359 WMBORIDIY BPA R2508
Chiwsbsazms ND 1 5 5 well 10713499 WMS991013 ERA. 2608
Chioroethane ND 1 [} 5 BgL 10/13/99 WMB951013 BPA 8260B
l Chiacoform ND 1 3 5 el 161399 WMBISL013 EPA $2608
2-Chioractyyl-vimyt Ethar ND 1 20 20 url 10/53/99 WME9P1013 EPA 22508
Chloramathane R i 5 5 LR 1071399 WMESIO13 EPA 83548
2-Chioratolusns ¥D 1 5 5 el 103399 WMS991013 EPA 52608
l 4-Chiorotoluens ND 1 3 s nell 10/13/99 WHEPPL0]3 EPA 82608
Dibrotrachiloromsthens ¥D 1 5 5 aglL 1/1399 WMS991013 EPA3IE0B
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chicrogropans ND 1 3 5 ngl 10713199 WMS991013 KA 32608
l 1, 2-Dibromoethan: ¥b 1 5 5 17, A 10/13/9% WNB9D1013 EPA 8260B
Dibromonethats ND 1 1 3 Bl 1014359 WMEIP1013 BPA 82608
cis-] .4-Dichloro-2-t e KD 1 20 20 gL 1041399 WAS591013 EPA $260B
tren-| 4-Dichloro-2-butage ND 1 20 20 peL 10413199 WhS991013 EPA 82608
l Dichkorodifl oromethene ND 1 3 5 ueL 1041389 WMS991619 BPA. 32600
1,2-Dichloroberzens ND 1 5 L] ngl 10/13/99 WhS991013 EPA 82608
1,3-Dichlaraherene ND 1 3 s pal 101389 WMEI9L011 EEA.SI60B
I 1,4 Dichlorobeszane KD 1 5 3 g 10/13/99 WhS991013 EPA 82608
1,1-Dichlacoethane ND 1 5 [ ugl 10/13/99 WME991013 BPA 22608
DF = Dihution Fastar ND = Not Detocted DLE = Detection Lisat Reported PQL = Practica} Qusetitation Limif
l Anatysis peformed by Erach Avslytical Labe, Jne. (CA.BLAP #1-2346)
(4=
. ichelle L. Anderson, Labor: 1 Fagelof3
Envirommental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc. N

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735- 1550 Fax {408) 735-1554

Envire Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tally Road Date Rmved. 10/5!99
' Project Name: 400 Sap. San Pablo Avenue, Alban
San Jmf’ Ca 3 Project Number: 8-90-421-SI
Attw; Dima Nenyen P.0, Numbex:
led By:
Certified Analytical Report Seampled By
Order ID: 17964 Lab Sample YB:; 17964-001 Client Sample ID: OB-2
Sample Time: 10:15 AM Sample Date: 10/1/9% Matxix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag i3 ML DLR Unis Amalysls Date QC Baich ID Method
1,2-Dichioroethane ND i 5 5 el 10/13/99 Whisos1013 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichlarocthens pj o] i 3 5 [T 10/13/99 WNMSHSP1013 EFA 83808
-1 ,2-Dichloroethae ND 1 ] b pel 1071379 WhB921013 EPAZI0B
trens- 1, 2-Dichkoroethens ND 1 5 5 gL 1013493 WMES¥1012 P4 82608
1,2-Dnchlorogropane HD 1 5 H pgl 1014309 WhELLI12 ERA 82608
1,3 -Dichlaroprapane NRp L ¥ ] 105 8 13199 WhMSs921013 EFA 8360B
2,2-Drchlorapropans ND 1 5 5 pel 13 WHF#I013 E¥A 82608
1,1 -Dichioroprapse ND I 5 5 ugl 10738 WMBSRIC13 EPA 82608
cit-1 3-Dichloropropene i) i ¥ 3 ppit 10/13/99 WHMBE991013 EFASI608
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 3 o 1071399 WMS9SI012 EPA 82608
Diiscpropy) Bther uD 1 5 5 pE 1011359 WMESS1013 EEA£I608
Etbyl Methaayists ND 1 3 5 ugL 1041359 WMSS 1013 EFA 32608
Tthybexane HD b1 5 5 o 19713899 WhEI1013 EPA 82608
Ethy! Benzene ND ! 5 5 ug'L 16/13/99 L e Lk BFA 32508
Freon 113 W 1 5 5 n/l 101399 WMESPLOLS EPA £160B
Indomethape ND 1 L 3 yeL 10/13/99 WMER1013 EFA 32608
1sopropyibenzets ND 1 5 5 el 16/1359 WMS951011 RPAB60B
plsopropytoluene ND 1 5 s L 1001389 WMBSSI013 EPA $260B
Tsopropanol ND 1 100 100 el 10/13/99 WMESIL03 EPA 82608
Mrthyl Mathacrylate ND 1 5 5 pell 1014399 WMB9)013 EFPA 82608
4-Methryl- 2 -Pentavsas] NIBE) ND 1 20 20 el L1559 WMBSP1013 ERPA 9260B
Methy)-t-barty} Ethar 33 1 3 5 peL 10/13/9% Wid5991013 EFA BI60B
Iethylone Chloride ND i 5 gL 10/13/8%9 WMBS91013 EPA 32608
Waphihalens ND i 3 pal 1043509 WMSE9IOLS EFA BXS0B
Pernachloroaihane KD 1 5 5 uel 10/134% WMESDIDLI EFA 160D
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 pefl 101359 WMS91013 EPA 82608
n-Propyibenzanc MDD 1 5 3 'l 1041359 WME1013 EPA £260B
Styreas ND 1 3 3 uglL 10/135% WMESTION EPA 52608
1,1.1.2-Trtouchlorocticus NI i 3 5 - 10/13/409 WMEIHES BFA 82608
L, 1,22 -Temrackhlorosthans NIy i b 5 nel 10/313/99 WMS591043 EPA R160B
Tetractlaroctens NI 1 5 5 peL 1¥13/99 WMBPZI013 EPA £260B
Tolvens ND 1 5 5 ps 10/13/39 WMSS1M3 FrA 52608
1,2,3-Trichiorobenxeme ND 1 5 5 ng/l 101399 WMEIRI0L3 EPA 83608
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene ND 1 5 5 p/L i012/89 WMBY91013 EPA E260D
1,2 3-Trchloropropane wD 1 5 5 'l 10/13/99 WABISI0L3 ETA %08
1,1,1-Trickinoethane ND 1 5 5 gL 10/13/95 WMEOI0TY EPA 82608
DF = Dilutisn Factor WD = bt Detectad TILE, — Detaction Limit Reported PQL = Pructical Quatitation Limit

Analysis parformd by Entech Apalytical Labe, Toc. (CA BLAP #1-2346)

éichﬂlle L. Anderson, Laboratory ﬁi‘?m Page2of3
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E A ical Labs, Inc |
I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPY L2345
I_‘_M
l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ {408) 735-1550 s Fax (408) 735-1554
Envire 5oil Tech Consultants Date: 12/9/9%
131 Tally Road ' Date Recetved: 10/5/99
Project Mame: 400 San San Pablo Avenme, Alban
I Sav Jose, CA 95111 Project Nomber- 8-90-421-8]
Aun: Dizez Ngnyen .0, Nomsber:
. i Sampled By:
l Certificd AnalyGeal Report
Order ID: 1794 - Lab Sample ID: 17964001 Clicnt Sample ID; OH-2
Sampie Time: 10:15 AM Sample Date: 16/1/99 Matrix: Ligoid
l Parauméer Result Flag DF PQL  DLR Units Analygia Rate QO Raitch 113 Medhod
1,1.2-Triehloroethiang ND 1 3 ] wa'l 10715/ WhE991013 EPA 32608
Trichlorozthens ND 1 5 3 pgl 10713599 WMRRI613 EPA 32608
l Trichlonofuvmeth e ND i 3 § reL 10713059 WMERTO13 EPA¥260B
1,2.4- Tritsthytbanze NG 1 L] 5 hgL 10713/ WMI991013 EPA %2608
1,3,5-Trimnetnltemeane ND 1 3 5 W/l 13 WMBPH013 EPA§260B
Vinyl Acelue ND 1 3 3 pe'L 10713409 WMSP91015 EPA 32601
' Viryl Chloride ND 1 s 5 Bl 10/13/99 WMIITI0NT EPA I250R
3yletiey, Total NI 1 3 5 wL 1071399 WMB921013 EFA%I0UB
Sorrogete Surrogate Recovery Codrol Lisdts (%)
l 1+ Bronwilaorobenzas 106 $3-133
DihromeoDirocamathane 127 65135
Tolnerig-d8 114 65 - 135
[F = Dilukieon Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Dietoction Limit Reportad POQYL = Practical Quartditation Limit
l #nzlysie parformed by Brinch Analytical Labs, Tne. (CA BLAP #1-3346)
l (,::ﬁcmm L. Amdersom, Laboratory Director Poge3of3
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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